

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

<hr/>)	
LUCAS CALIXTO, <i>et al.</i> ,)	
)	
Plaintiffs,)	
)	
v.)	Civil Action No. 18-1551 (PLF)
)	
DEPARTMENT OF THE ARMY, <i>et al.</i> ,)	
)	
Defendants.)	
<hr/>)	

**DEFENDANTS’ OPPOSITION TO PLAINTIFFS’
MOTION FOR CLASS CERTIFICATION**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESiii

INTRODUCTION.....1

ARGUMENT.....3

A. Proposed Class3

B. Legal Standard.....4

C. Plaintiffs’ Proposed Class Fails to Meet Rule 23’s Requirement of Commonality.....5

 1. Dissimilar Facts5

 2. Dissimilar Law (Applicable Regulations)8

 3. The Factual and Legal Dissimilarities Within the Proposed Class Impede the
 Generation of a Common Answer14

D. The Named Plaintiffs Are Not Typical of the Class16

E. The Proposed Class Does Not Satisfy the Requirements of Rule 23(b)(1)18

F. The Proposed Class Does Not Satisfy the Requirements of Rule 23(b)(2)19

G. Resolution of the Threshold Issues Prior to Certifying the Class is Appropriate22

CONCLUSION24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>CASES</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Comcast Corp. v. Behrend</i> , 569 U.S. 27 (2013)	4
<i>DL v. Dist. of Columbia</i> , 713 F.3d 120 (D.C. Cir. 2013)	23
<i>Eisen v. Carlisle & Jacquelin</i> , 417 U.S. 156 (1974)	22
<i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes</i> , 564 U.S. 338 (2011)	5,16
<i>Franklin v. Barry</i> , 909 F. Supp. 21 (D.D.C. 1995)	5
<i>Hartman v. Duffey</i> , 19 F.3d 1459 (D.C. Cir. 1994)	5
<i>In re Google AdWords Litig.</i> , Civ. A. No. C08-3369, 2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 146392 (N.D. Cal. Nov. 12, 2010)	20
<i>In re Lorazepam & Clorazepate Antitrust Litig.</i> , 202 F.R.D. 12 (D.D.C. 2001)	16
<i>In re Rail Freight Fuel Surcharge Antitrust Litig.</i> , 725 F.3d 244 (D.C. Cir. 2013)	22
<i>Steele v. United States</i> , 159 F. Supp. 3d 73 (D.D.C. 2016)	23
<i>Kas v. Fin. Gen. Bankshares, Inc.</i> , 105 F.R.D. 453 (D.D.C. 1984)	16
<i>Zinser v. Accufix Research Inst., Inc.</i> , 253 F.3d 1180 (9th Cir. 2001)	5
 <u>RULES</u>	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23	4,5,16,17,18,19,20,22
Fed. R. Civ. P. 26	24

STATUTES

10 U.S.C. § 1552 19

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Army Reg. 135-178, *Army National Guard and Reserve Enlisted Separations*
(Nov. 7, 2017).....11, 12, 13

Army Reg. 601-210, *Regular Army and Reserve Components Enlistment Program*
(Aug. 31, 2016).....2, 9, 10

Army Reg. 635-200, *Active Duty Enlisted Administrative Separations* (December 19, 2016).....2

USAREC Reg. 601-210, *Enlistment and Accessions Processing* (July 20, 2018)2,9,10

Army Memorandum, *SUBJECT: Resume Separation Actions Pertaining to Members of the Delayed Entry Program (DEP) and Delayed Training Program (DTP) Recruited Through the Military Accessions Vital to the National Interest (MAVNI Pilot Program)*, (October 26, 2018)3,17,18

Department of Defense’s memorandum, *SUBJECT: Application of the Expedited Screening Program* (May 18, 2021).....3,14
